COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2022 Legislative Session Resolution No. CR-053-2022 Council Members Glaros, Ivey, Taveras, Turner, Streeter Proposed by Introduced by Council Members Glaros, Ivey, Taveras, Turner, Streeter, Hawkins, Dernoga **Co-Sponsors** Date of Introduction _____ May 3, 2022 **RESOLUTION** A RESOLUTION concerning Pride Month in Prince George's County For the purpose of observing and recognizing June 2022 as Pride Month in Prince George's County. WHEREAS, the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer (LGBTQ) communities of Prince George's County are an integral part of the vibrant culture and climate of the County; and WHEREAS, the diverse LGBTQ community continues to contribute to the widespread academic, economic, artistic and social spheres within and around our greater community; and WHEREAS, the month of June was designated Pride Month to commemorate the Stonewall Riots which occurred in June 1969 and are generally recognized as the catalyst of the modern LGBTQ rights movement; and WHEREAS, Prince George's County remains committed to protecting the civil rights of all members of the LGBTQ community; and WHEREAS, Prince George's County's LGBTQ communities make an indelible positive impact upon the quality of life in Prince George's County, and Pride Month serves as a call to our collective consciousness to persist in the fight to eradicate prejudice and discrimination everywhere. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the Prince George's County Council, hereby proclaims June 2022 to be PRIDE MONTH in Prince George's County, Maryland, and encourages all residents to recognize

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19

20

21

1 the enduring efforts and ongoing contributions of the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer communities within Prince George's County and across the nation and world.

2 3

Adopted this 3^{rd} day of May, 2022.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

BY: Calvin S. Hawkins, II Chair

ATTEST:

Donna J. Brown Clerk of the Council